

College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan



Dr. Ian COWAN

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid: September 17, 2016

Hearing: Pending

Charge(s): Unprofessional Conduct

Outcome Date: TBA

Allegations of unprofessional conduct as set out in the charge below have been referred to the discipline committee. The allegations in the charge have not been admitted, nor has there been a hearing before the discipline committee to determine whether the allegations in the charge will be proved.

A physician who denies some or all of the allegations in a charge is entitled to a hearing before the discipline committee to determine if the allegations in the charge are established by the evidence at the hearing.

1. You Dr. Ian Cowan are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) In or about the year 2011 two individuals known to you, identified in this charge by the initials U.A. and B.A., lived in Swift Current;
- b) You provided a quantity of marihuana to U.A. and/or B.A. in or about the year 2011;
- c) You previously were in a relationship with U.A.;
- 2. You Dr. Ian Cowan are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 7.1 paragraph 31 of the Code of Ethics.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

- a) You shared a house in Regina, Saskatchewan, with an individual referred to in this charge by the initials U.A.
- b) You brought a number of patient charts containing personal health information to the house;
- c) You failed to appropriately secure the patient charts in the house;
- d) U.A. remained in possession of the home after you left the house;
- e) There were a number of patient charts containing personal health information which remained in the house after you no longer lived in the house.

cps.sk.ca March 2017